residual business and net assets are expected to transfer over the next financial year. The Directors have reasonable
grounds to believe that MACS ongoing financial support will continue, and therefore, consider this basis for preparing
the financial report appropriate.

13

Geelong Ethnic Communities Council Inc

29 252 806 279

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

4 Retrospective Restatement

During the current reporting period, the Association identified that the land, previously measured at fair value and
recognised in Property, Plant and Equipment, is subject to a restrictive covenant that limits its value solely to the
improvements constructed on the land by the Association. As a result, the carrying amounts of the land as recorded in
property, plant and equipment and accumulated surplus were overstated. In accordance with AASB 108 Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the comparative figures have been retrospectively restated to
correct this error.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2024

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Financial Position

Property plant and equipment 7,350,789 (1,200,000) 6,150,789

Total non-current assets 7,377,172 (1,200,000) 6,177,172

Total assets 7,475,616 (1,200,000) 6,275,616

Net assets 3,995,955 (1,200,000) 2,795,955

Accumulated surplus 3,995,955 (1,200,000) 2,795,955

Total equity 3,995,955 (1,200,000) 2,795,955

5 Revenue and Other Income

2025

$

2024

$

Revenue recognised over time

Government grants 77,960 73,447

Revenue recognised at a point in time

Fee income 81,993 87,689

Other income 5,860 1,338
Income from related entity 18 - 6,402,273

Total Revenue

165,813 6,564,747

14

Geelong Ethnic Communities Council Inc

29 252 806 279

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

6 Cash and Cash Equivalents

2025

$

2024

$

Cash at bank 18,102 88,801

18,102 88,801

7 Trade and Other Receivables

2025

$

2024

$

Trade receivables 31,884 -

Related entity receivable 18 2,405,230 -